
OJ/S S30
12/02/2020
68962-2020-EN

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:68962-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML

Denmark-Copenhagen K: Framework Service Contract for the Copernicus Land Monitoring Services – CLC+ 
Backbone Production, including Raster and Vector Products Based on Satellite Input Data from 2017/2018/2019

2020/S 030-068962

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Environment Agency
Postal address: Kongens Nytorv 6
Town: Copenhagen K
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Postal code: 1050
Country: Denmark
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.eea.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Framework Service Contract for the Copernicus Land Monitoring Services – CLC+ Backbone Production, 
including Raster and Vector Products Based on Satellite Input Data from 2017/2018/2019
Reference number: EEA/DIS/R0/19/012

II.1.2) Main CPV code
72300000 Data services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
This call for tenders aims at the establishment of a framework service contract with an economic operator 
covering the production of the so called ‘CLC+ Backbone’, containing a suite of raster and vector products, 

12/02/2020 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 5

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu/about-us/tenders


OJ/S S30
12/02/2020
68962-2020-EN

2 / 5

based primarily on Copernicus Sentinel satellite imagery from 2017, 2018 and 2019. CLC+ Backbone is meant 
to be the first component in the deployment of the CLC+ suite of products and services, consisting of:
— CLC+ Backbone,
— CLC+ Core,
— CLC+ Instances,
— CLC+ Legacy.
These components will be deployed stepwise according to a concept elaborated by the Eionet EAGLE group 
of experts and consolidated in an in-depth stakeholder consultation process. The components following CLC+ 
Backbone will be implemented through a succession of open calls for tenders.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 10 000 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK01 Hovedstaden
NUTS code: 00 Not specified
Main site or place of performance:
All services will mainly be performed at the future contractor’s own premises, with occasional meetings at the 
EEA’s premises in Copenhagen, depending on the requirements of each specific contract.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
For a more detailed description of the services and the mandatory requirements, as well as more technical detail 
on the products, methods and workflows, consult Annex 7 (Technical specifications for implementation of a new 
land-monitoring concept based on EAGLE: Design concept and CLC+ Backbone, technical specifications, CLC+ 
Core and CLC+ Instances draft specifications, including requirements review).

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Methodological approach for the respective task / Weighting: 30
Quality criterion - Name: Optimisation of calibration, harmonisation and regional diversity and reproducibility / 
Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Portability and reuse of the processing system / Weighting: 10
Quality criterion - Name: Data quality of the test area / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Copernicus Regulation (EU) No 377/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 3.4.2014 (OJ L 122 
of 24.4.2014, p. 44).

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

12/02/2020 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 5



OJ/S S30
12/02/2020
68962-2020-EN

3 / 5

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2019/S 139-341327

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: EEA/DIS/R0/19/012

Title:
CLC+ Backbone Production, including Raster and Vector Products Based on Satellite Input Data from 
2017/2018/2019

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
30/12/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: GAF AG
National registration number: DE 129 357 512
Postal address: Arnulfstrasse 199
Town: Munich
NUTS code: DE212 München, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 80634
Country: Germany
Internet address: https://www.gaf.de/
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: GeoVille Informationssysteme und Datenverarbeitung GmbH
National registration number: ATU44323200
Postal address: Sparkassenplatz 2
Town: Innsbruck
NUTS code: AT332 Innsbruck
Postal code: 60220
Country: Austria
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

12/02/2020 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 5

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:341327-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML
https://www.gaf.de/


OJ/S S30
12/02/2020
68962-2020-EN

4 / 5

Official name: Ingenierie Geographique Numerique Francaise a l'International
National registration number: 337924328
Postal address: 7 rue Biscornet
Town: Paris
NUTS code: FR101 Paris
Postal code: 75012
Country: France
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: e-GEOSS SPA
National registration number: 01032180778
Postal address: ViaTiburtina965
Town: Roma
NUTS code: ITI43 Roma
Postal code: 00156
Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Geoapikonisis S.A. Projects and Geoinformatics
National registration number: EL0955 15588
Postal address: Maiandroupoleos 11-13
Town: Athens
NUTS code: EL303 Κεντρικός Τομέας Αθηνών
Postal code: 11522
Country: Greece
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 10 000 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 4 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

12/02/2020 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 5



OJ/S S30
12/02/2020
68962-2020-EN

5 / 5

Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
Official name: European Ombudsman
Postal address: 1 avenue du Président Robert Schuman
Town: Strasbourg
Postal code: 67001
Country: France
E-mail: eo@ombudsman.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +33 388172313
Fax:  +33 388179062
Internet address: https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: General Court
Postal address: rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
E-mail: generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu 
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: https://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
05/02/2020

12/02/2020 S30
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

5 / 5

mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu
mailto:eo@ombudsman.europa.eu
https://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
mailto:generalcourt.registry@curia.europa.eu
https://curia.europa.eu

